pursuant to Section 19(b)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act") 1 and Rule 19b–4 thereunder, 2 a proposed rule change to add IntelligentCross ATS as a new entrant to the Alternative Display Facility. The proposed rule change was published for comment in the Federal Register on December 27, 2022.3 On February 9, 2023, the Commission extended the time period within which to approve, disapprove the proposed rule change, or institute proceedings to determine whether to approve or disapprove the proposed rule change to March 27, 2023.4 On March 24, 2023, the Commission initiated proceedings under Section 19(b)(2)(B) of the Act 5 to determine whether to approve or disapprove the proposed rule change.6 The Commission has received comments on the proposed rule change.7

Section 19(b)(2) of the Act 8 provides that, after initiating disapproval proceedings, the Commission shall issue an order approving or disapproving the proposed rule change not later than 180 days after the date of publication of notice of the filing of the proposed rule change.⁹ The Commission may extend the period for issuing an order approving or disapproving the proposed rule change, however, by not more than 60 days if the Commission determines that a longer period is appropriate and publishes the reasons for such determination.¹⁰ The proposed rule change was published for comment in the **Federal Register** on December 27, 2022. June 25, 2023 is 180 days from that date, and August 24, 2023 is an additional 60 days from that date.

The Commission finds it appropriate to designate a longer period within which to issue an order approving or disapproving the proposed rule change so that it has sufficient time to consider the comment letters and take action on the proposed rule change. Accordingly, the Commission, pursuant to Section 19(b)(2) of the Act, 11 designates August 24, 2023, as the date by which the Commission should either approve or

disapprove the proposed rule change (File No. SR–FINRA–2022–032).

For the Commission, by the Division of Trading and Markets, pursuant to delegated authority. 12

J. Matthew DeLesDernier,

Deputy Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2023-13561 Filed 6-26-23; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 8011-01-P

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

[Release No. 34–97780; File No. SR–ICEEU– 2023–010]

Self-Regulatory Organizations; ICE Clear Europe Limited; Notice of Designation of Longer Period for Commission Action on Proposed Rule Change, as Modified by Amendment No. 1, Relating to Amendments to the Clearing Rules

June 21, 2023.

On April 21, 2023, ICE Clear Europe Limited filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission ("Commission") the proposed rule change SR-ICEEU-2023-010 ("Proposed Rule Change") pursuant to Section 19(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Exchange Act") $^{\frac{1}{1}}$ and Rule 19b–4 2 thereunder a proposed rule change regarding the treatment of non-default losses.³ The Proposed Rule Change was published for public comment in the Federal Register on May 10, 2023.4 The Commission has not received comments regarding the proposal described in the Proposed Rule Change.

Section 19(b)(2) of the Exchange Act 5 provides that, within 45 days of the publication of notice of the filing of a proposed rule change, or within such longer period up to 90 days as the Commission may designate if it finds such longer period to be appropriate and publishes its reasons for so finding, or as to which the self-regulatory organization consents, the Commission shall either approve the proposed rule change, disapprove the proposed rule change, or institute proceedings to determine whether the proposed rule change should be disapproved. The 45th day after publication of the Notice of

Filing is June 24, 2023. The Commission is extending this 45-day time period.

In order to provide the Commission with sufficient time to consider the Proposed Rule Change, the Commission finds that it is appropriate to designate a longer period within which to take action on the Proposed Rule Change.

Accordingly, the Commission, pursuant to Section 19(b)(2) of the Exchange Act,⁶ designates August 8, 2023 as the date by which the Commission shall either approve, disapprove, or institute proceedings to determine whether to disapprove proposed rule change SR–ICEEU–2023–010.

For the Commission, by the Division of Trading and Markets, pursuant to delegated authority.⁷

J. Matthew DeLesDernier,

Deputy Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2023-13564 Filed 6-26-23; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 8011-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

[Public Notice: 12105]

Notice of Determinations; Culturally Significant Objects Being Imported for Exhibition—Determinations: "Picasso in Fontainebleau" Exhibition

SUMMARY: Notice is hereby given of the following determinations: I hereby determine that certain objects being imported from abroad pursuant to agreements with their foreign owners or custodians for temporary display in the exhibition "Picasso in Fontainebleau" at The Museum of Modern Art, New York, New York, and at possible additional exhibitions or venues yet to be determined, are of cultural significance, and, further, that their temporary exhibition or display within the United States as aforementioned is in the national interest. I have ordered that Public Notice of these determinations be published in the Federal Register.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Reed Liriano, Program Coordinator, Office of the Legal Adviser, U.S. Department of State (telephone: 202–632–6471; email: section2459@ state.gov). The mailing address is U.S. Department of State, L/PD, 2200 C Street NW (SA–5), Suite 5H03, Washington, DC 20522–0505.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The foregoing determinations were made pursuant to the authority vested in me by the Act of October 19, 1965 (79 Stat. 985; 22 U.S.C. 2459), E.O. 12047 of

¹ 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(1).

^{2 17} CFR 240.19b-4.

 $^{^3\,}See$ Securities Exchange Act Release No. 96550 (December 20, 2022), 86 FR 79401.

 $^{^4}$ See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 96864, 88 FR 9945 (February 15, 2023).

⁵ 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(2)(B).

⁶ See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 75599 (August 4, 2015), 80 FR 47978 (August 10, 2015).

⁷ Comments on the proposed rule change are available at: https://www.sec.gov/comments/sr-finra-2022-032/srfinra2022032.htm.

^{8 15} U.S.C. 78s(b)(2).

^{9 15} U.S.C. 78s(b)(2)(B)(ii)(I).

¹⁰ 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(2)(B)(ii)(II).

^{11 15} U.S.C. 78s(b)(2).

^{12 17} CFR 200.30-3(a)(31).

¹ 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(1).

² 17 CFR 240.19b–4.

³ See Notice of Filing infra note 4, 88 FR 30187.

⁴ Self-Regulatory Organizations; ICE Clear Europe Limited; Notice of Filing of Proposed Rule Change, as Modified by Amendment No. 1, Relating to Amendments to the Clearing Rules, Exchange Act Release No. 34–97429 (May 4, 2023); 88 FR 30187 (May 10, 2023) (SR–ICEEU–2023–010) ("Notice").

^{5 15} U.S.C. 78s(b)(2).

⁶ Id.

^{7 17} CFR 200.30-3(a)(31).